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Strathbogie

Sﬁ(lf'e
Date Issued 14 January 2021

| NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PLANNING PERMIT

2%

x;.,ziﬁfag land affected by the application is located at: 88-96 Birkett Street, Euroa VIC

QO://(O/);/}@@ 3 6 6 6
% @
The @?p’hgatlon is for a Permit for: Two (2) lot subdivision; Use
°/@%@a% and development of land for a

ENCAES .

0’4@%%@ dwelling.
The appllcanof%gp;j'%e Permit is: Planography Pty Ltd
The application Iff@fer%nce Number is: P2021-002

‘P/% ®® 45
You may view the appllc(égjor?oand any documents that support the application on our
website at %%O 0"’0@@
O@// ®‘9@

https://www. strathboqie.vic.qov.a%t/de’waIopment/statutorv-planninq/planninq-permits-
currently-advertised % %%

or at the office of the Responsible Auth?mty @wrlng office hours:

6
Strathbogie Shire Council %09,%5/nney Street Euroa
Telephone: (03) 5%95’@000

)

Any person who may be affected by the granting of ﬁ’te Permit may object or make
other submissions to the Responsible Authority. %

An objection must be sent to the Responsible Authority in wrlﬁ’m@ include the reasons
for the objection and state how the objector would be affected.

%
%{/
%

/)

The Responsible Authority will not decide on the application before: 04‘F}gbruary 2021
(%
’%

All objections are placed on the relevant Planning Permit application file, WhICF%%S
publicly available at all times. Objections can therefore be read and used by othet;
parties. "y,

PR

: '5
“ 7
Q

An objection form is available from Strathbogie Shire Council office, by phoning Council
on (03) 5795 0000 or at https://www.strathbogie.vic.gov.au/development/statutory-
planning/objections

If you submit an objection, the Responsible Authority will tell you of its final decision.
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This report has been prepared in support of a planning permit application seeking approval

1 Introduction

for a two lot subdivision and a dwelling. The land is located within the Farming Zone (FZ) and

Urban Floodway Zone (UFZ) and is affected by the Land Subject to Inundation Overlay (LSIO)
This report addresses the requirements of the following clauses which are the key provisions
for this proposal:

= Clause 22.01 Housing and house lot excision in the Farming Zone
:QO/,} = Clause 35.07 Farming Zone
£
Z %fé@% = (Clause 44.04 Land Subject to Inundation Overlay
fO,. /)o/ %,

o, 6 %
"4, L Zope

”@/jﬁg”&gbject site is located within the FZ of the Scheme. Clause 35.07 provides that a
p a?sgﬂm@,germlt is required for a two lot subdivision and the use and development of land

I

fora @w%ﬁrfg on land that is less than 80 hectares in area. The land is also located within
the Urba‘fvflo%Nay Zone. Clause 37.03 provides that a dwelling and proposed subdivision
are prohlblte%ln lo*hg UFZ. This proposed subdivision and a dwelling avoids the UFZ.

|
28\ PP5H

1\TP227521




1.2 Overlays
The land is affected by the LSIO. The proposed two lot subdivision and dwelling require a

planning permit under the LSIO in this proposal.

g j \”/g - Lw
”?x%oo “1
e, M FANCOURT STREET

LsIO

1.3 Policy & Provisions PR
L/.
The relevant clauses of the Strathbogie PIa?Fw(‘)ng’Sg)heme include:
d‘@ @’?/
Planning Policy Framework (PPF)
= Clause 13.02-1S Bushfire Planning %,
= Clause 14.01-1S Protection of agricultural land 0’3@/

Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF)

Zone & Overlays

Clause 14.01-2S Sustainable agricultural land use e@*%
&

Clause 14.02-1S Catchment planning and management @’%@

/}(‘)?o
%y,

é%

Clause 21.02-6 Building Material - Muted Tones

Clause 22.01 Housing and house lot excisions in the Farming Zone 0000}
?90%'
{S‘O’
Clause 35.07 Farming Zone oc‘o%
Clause 35.07-6 FZ Decision Guideline e
Clause 37.03 Urban Floodway Zone %%
Clause 44.04 Land Subject to Inundation Overlay %,}/6




Other provisions
= Clause 65.01 Approval of an Application or Plan

2 Overview
The following summarises key points of this proposal and outline the parameters of this
report:
= The dwelling requires a planning permit due to the land being less than 80 hectares
within the Farming Zone and the site being affected by the Land Subject to

% .
@’3@ o Inundation Overlay.
% %,
{9%6* ::)o,), = The shed requires a planning permit due to the site being affected by the Land
o, % . .
s“%j”%%é Subject to Inundation Overlay.
y
O’O»‘:%Z’o% = The property is located within an area considered to be supported by the Shire of
(o) %
%@%@"e Strathbogie Rural Residential Study 2004.
so,@o;é”o,b
s %, %
QO'J/O/ 3
% /j ‘9//
3 The ﬁtg"wﬁt&,iurroundmg context
O(/ )
Q 0

%

3.1The sub;ect”@,yte %,
The subject Ian&;s krf@wn as Lot 1 TP548573 88-96 Birkett Street, Euroa. The land is

generally flat and (fbgms’bg the nearby natural drainage system. The access road is a bitumen
road. ’59,

Subject Land %,




3.2 Immediate neighbours and surrounding area
The property is within a farming precinct and fronts Fancourt Street. The land to the north,

south, east and west are generally used for rural residential or residential purposes.

4 The proposal
This application seeks permission for a two lot subdivision and the use and development of

land for a dwelling. The land is located within a rural residential precinct and is recognised

2
2%
6}//6’/2)}%00
%;b%)s%o within the Shire of Strathbogie Rural Residential Study 2004.
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5 Planning considerations

5.1 Planning Policy Framework (PPF)

Clause 13.02-1S Bushfire Planning

To strengthen the resilience of settlements and communities to bushfire through risk-
based planning that prioritises the protection of human life.

The subject land is within a Bushfire Prone Area. The access, water supply and available

defendable space to the dwelling is considered to be consistent with the requirements for
bushfire management.

‘9\9

o/. &/ @,)O

% Giaq;e 14.01-1S Protection of Agricultural Land
O % To protect productive farmland which is of strategic significance in the local or

@,,%g/g;onal context.

o(/ 0’5

Qo

The land is %’e,mg i’n§ed for Rural Residential purposes. The existing dwelling is connected to
reticulated sevs‘?&; an&water It is identified as being a rural residential precinct between

Drysdale Road, Cm?@glls E'a;\e Siems Road and Birkett Street within the Shire of Strathbogie
Rural Residential StUdWx;Odibe

»p
Clause 14.02-1S Catchment’fPIanﬁg)ng and Management
e To assist the protect/oqund”where possible, restoration of catchments, waterways,

water bodies, groundwate?%gnof%he marine environment.
@,) 0
ffor @/)O’

The site contains a natural water dralnage“systé’ﬁ% which runs through the back end of the

property that continues through the south side of/?%,ley Street and continues up through
Branjee Road. &

C‘/
.
S

7
%;

5.2 Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF)

Clause 21.02-6 Building Material - Muted Tones

To ensure that all structures blend in with the surrounding enwf@ﬂment and that the
aesthetic amenity of the area is preserved and/or enhanced. /O%,
The proposed dwelling will use colours and materials which are sympathetic to tie

&
agricultural precinct and greater landscape. Muted tones are proposed to be used *




Clause 22.01 Housing and house lot excision in the Farming Zone

= To protect and maintain productive farming areas.

= To protect and promote sustainable use of privately owned land that includes high
value or significant vegetation and waterways.

= To promote recognition of rural activities, e.g. tourism, wineries, equine and
intensive agriculture.

= To promote the clustering of co-dependant uses.

= To protect the growth of rural activities against potential land use conflict.

= To ensure that rural production is not compromised by housing encroachment.

@00 The subject land is 2 hectares in size and is being used for rural residential purposes within a
é
,)/ ¢ F’e&ognlsed rural residential precinct.

9 O’ O’

’/)O»

I{%i??p%l;cy that:

/ %,
2 s,

Dwelllﬁ%sﬁpﬁ»small lots
@O Q/O(/
The constru@gon @g a new dwelling on an existing small lot will be discouraged unless it

meets all of th§®llo@ng requirements:

@/)
Qf %,

Planning Scheme: Th%zlot f’s:,gccessed by an all-weather road and has appropriate service

; %,

rovisions. %, %
p Y %
o,)/ S
.} O(/

Response: The property is acce§s;ed ﬁ@m Fancourt Street, which is a bitumen road. Foley

Street services several dwellings bé’cwee%,)Bwkett Street and Foley Street.
@,)f 0@
’)
Planning Scheme: Emergency ingress andsggre&g is at an appropriate standard.
</fo@ O/)%
Response: Access is available to the proposed I&fror‘a,Fancourt Street.
o é’»
Planning Scheme: The dwelling will not inhibit the op@zgatlon of agriculture and rural

%
industries. %

Response: The dwelling will not be associated with the operatn%) of agrlculture and rural
industries.

Planning Scheme: The site must be able to contain and treat onsite eff/uéb; and wastewater

in accordance with the relevant Code of Practice and Australian Standards. Oo@
%
Yo %,

Response: The property is large enough to treat and contain onsite wastewater fo’?c@o
dwelling. An LCA can be prepared if required. £




Meets at least one of the following requirements:

Planning Scheme: The dwelling should be associated with a sustainable rural pursuit that
requires a dwelling on the land to manage that pursuit.

Response: The dwelling is not associated with a rural pursuit.

'% Planning Scheme: The application should be supported by a farm management plan that

2 justifies the need for a dwelling to assist in the operation of the farm.

S,
O’Of’oof”o Response A Whole Farm Plan is not required due to the land being identified as rural
O’

4
/;/ oar%gdentlal under the Shire of Strathbogie Rural Residential Study 2004.
//; o, ’))
ﬁhgﬁ@ﬁag Scheme: The applicant can substantiate that the land has no agricultural potential

due ?@e@\%pnmental significance and the dwelling is to be used in conjunction with

susta/nﬁbfés/(ﬁ@d management and the significant vegetation is protected on title.
C‘,f/)oa (//~O&
Response: Th%’qoroﬁegty is suited to Rural Residential Purposes.

O’ @/)
Planning Scheme: Tﬁ?; lot”h(gs been identified in the Strathbogie Shire Rural Residential
Strategy, 2004 as rura/ H@g/deﬁgla/ implying that that there is an historic use and

development pattern. Consfdgraﬁ‘@n should be given to the recommendations in the
Strategy. R

%

%
® N

%O {9
Response: The land has been |dent|f|87d w%@n this strategy.
4@ <<‘
Planning Scheme: The applicant is proposm@bto c‘b/,gso//date one or more lots in the same
ownership with the subject land prior to the cormgruc’non of the dwelling.

//“ 7@
(O s
o@

Response: The landowner does not propose to conso‘i’@ate lots.

0’3

If a permit is granted for the use and development of a dwéﬁﬂpg on a small lot, the applicant
will be required to enter an agreement under Section 173 of th nganmng and Environment

Act: ‘9%,2
0}&/%
Planning Scheme: Prevent the excision of the dwelling from the parent Idt}oo
O,.O%
.. . . L
Response: This is considered appropriate. ?%,
/4/.
&
[0
OO(/O)
()
5.3 Clause 35.07 Farming Zone KA
5.,
’o%
The subject site is contained within the Farming Zone. Clause 35.07 of the Strathbogie %4/

%,
Planning Scheme provides that a planning permit is required for the use and development of &




land for a dwelling on the farm. In this instance, the land is under 80 hectares, however it is

used and developed for Rural Residential Purposes.

Farming Zone Decision Guidelines

Issues
General ‘
The Planning Policy Framework
and the Local Planning Policy
Framework, including the
Municipal Strategic Statement
and local planning policies.

‘ Response

This planning report addresses the PPF at
section 5.1.

The LPPF, MSS and local planning policies
are addressed at 5.2.

Any Regional Catchment Strategy
g,and associated plan applying to

ﬂaﬁ land.

0, @:’ =  Goulburn Broken Regional Catchment
OO %& k.;,,s Strategy 2004
(/O)@O:'O(/ﬁé/@/»

The report has considered the following reports,
plans and strategies in its assessment of the
proposed amendment:

The ca[:?aB?mt’?sof the land to
accommoéate {‘hg proposed use

or developm%a@t wftjydmg the
disposal of effluém %

A Land Capability Assessment has been prepared.

How the use or dev@dpprﬁ%nt
relates to sustainable fagd %,

management. “// 9%

The property will be maintained for rural
residential purposes.

Whether the site is swtable%f
G
the use or developmentand %

[0
whether the proposal is OC% ‘9%.
. . o e e Q,
compatible with adjoining and K 3
nearby land uses. %

The surrounding land is predominantly being
@sgd for rural residential purposes.

2,

How the use and development
makes use of existing
infrastructure and services.

Agricultural 7

The use or developm%;awill not impact
agricultural production.

Whether the use or development
will support and enhance
agricultural production.

The pr@@ertyb&,s connected to services and gain
access froﬁa an ‘&u -weather road.

)
%%, S
Qé .
@

7
"%,

Whether the use or development

The site is not currently part oi?tkge agricultural

will adversely affect soil quality or | land base. ‘%
O
permanently remove land from >
. . %,
agricultural production. ’%
The potential for the use or The surrounding land uses include rural f%

development to limit the
operation and expansion of
adjoining and nearby agricultural
uses.

residential and residential development. Ther@?oo

. . . 2
are no agricultural pursuits being undertaken <)
nearby.

The capacity of the site to sustain
the agricultural use.

The land is not considered to be sustainable for
agricultural purposes.

10




The agricultural qualities of the
land, such as soil quality, access
to water and access to rural
infrastructure.

The land is developed for a dwelling and
associated shedding and the property is amongst
residential land uses. The site is connected to
reticulated water and sewer services.

Any integrated land management
plan prepared for the site.

Whether the dwelling will result
in the loss or fragmentation of
productive agricultural land.

A Whole Farm Plan has not been prepared as this
property is identified within the Shire of
Strathbogie Rural Residential Study 2004.

This land is not located within an agricultural
precinct.

Whether the dwelling will be
adversely affected by agricultural
6%:atctlwtles on adjacent and nearby
%gﬁ’ej due to dust, noise, odour,
@sé&gﬁghemlcals and farm
ma‘étjﬁﬁ% traffic and hours of

opera"(lg?% 4

There are no nearby agricultural enterprises.

Whether%he d%tellmg will
adversely a??’@oct thg operation
and expansmn%ﬁ acﬁ”%nmg and
nearby agrlculturafbyseé’%

The proposed dwelling will be well setback and
will not impact agricultural uses off site.

The potential for the @;op@scal to
lead to a concentration ¢ Gc, &
proliferation of dwellings m’@e @,(/
area and the impact of this on“‘bg}e
use of the land for agriculture. %
Environmental
The impact of the proposal on the
natural physical features and
resources of the area, in
particular on soil and water
quality.

The dwelling will be located on land that is

recognised for its potential for rural residential

use and development. It will not be used for
otgrming purposes.

S

the u?@,an&@j}evelopment of land for the
dwelling? %’he%:gormwater will be directed to the
legal point &dmcb@rge and wastewater will be
treated approﬁﬁdgtely

Théage af’e\no impacts likely to be caused through

The impact of the use or
development on the flora and
fauna on the site and its
surrounds.

The siting of the d%ellmg has ensured that native
vegetation will not béfynpacted or removed.

0}%
Q
%
/0

The need to protect and enhance
the biodiversity of the area,
including the retention of
vegetation and faunal habitat and
the need to revegetate land
including riparian buffers along
waterways, gullies, ridgelines,
property boundaries and saline

There are stands of nat|ve veg‘étanon within the

discharge and recharge area.
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The location of on-site effluent
disposal areas to minimise the
impact of nutrient loads on
waterways and native vegetation.

The need to locate buildings in
one area to avoid any adverse
impacts on surrounding
agricultural uses and to minimise
the loss of productive agricultural
land.

The land is considered large enough to manage
wastewater. A Land Capability Assessment has
been prepared.

Design and Siting ‘

The dwelling setbacks are appropriate for the site
and accord with the Strathbogie Planning
Scheme.

The impact of the siting, design,
height, bulk, colours and

%P,
%,)/@(, @materlals to be used, on the

The dwelling will be constructed to the standards
required by the responsible authority. The
location is low key, and the building is of a

K> %ga‘tyral environment, major modest size and of materials and colours that
%@%dé'%ylstas and water features respect the environment.
an&v;j;??%’ﬁa,easures to be
under”(aoEQrP/tg minimise any
adverse mgpac?{;
The impact %thégharacter and | The site is generally flat. The proposed dwelling
appearance ofpﬂa,e afﬁe@ or will be constructed in a location that has
features of archlté@guraﬁz historic | considered the surrounding character.
or scientific mgmﬂcarf@g oroef
natural scenic beauty or"o ‘“@%
importance. /Oo,, &
The location and design of ("9@% V’/})é\/here possible utilities will be encouraged to
existing and proposed G%C sﬁége trenches and to be within existing cleared
infrastructure including roads, %;;ea%s
gas, water, drainage, @% ”‘7@0
telecommunications and “, L”'o%
sewerage facilities. O“"% K
Whether the use and Access can bg acfngved via existing roads.
development will require traffic %%
management measures. %, [6
The Strathbogie Planning Scheme supports the use and deve/f”@pment of land for a dwelling
in the Farming Zone that is identified within the Shire of Strathb6g!,e Rural Residential Study
2004. %&
%,
Oo
5.4 Clause 37.03 Urban Floodway Zone OO@,O
The land is partly located within the UFZ. The proposed subdivision alignment ﬁ%&%raversed
the UFZ following consultation with the GBCMA (letter attached). %o%)
Q/)/
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5.5 Overlays
The land is affected by the LSIO. The proposed dwelling location is affected by the LSIO in
this instance. The dwelling will be constructed to accord with the requirements of the
Goulburn Broken Catchment Management Authority (GBCMA). The proposed dwelling and
access driveway do not require significant excavation, and the stormwater will be directed
to the existing point of discharge.

i 5.6 Clause 65.01 Approval of an Application or Plan
4’?9; 9:)%/5 The matters set outin | A review of section 60 did not identify any matters of concern
O%f’o)j%@ Section 60 of the that were considered to prevent this planning application from
ofo,‘y’oof”oo Planning & being approved.
%%2% “Epvironment Act 1987
K ‘%@;J\/Iumupal The proposal generally meets all of the objectives of the Planning

ﬁl@mﬁﬂg Strategy and | Scheme in relation to a two lot subdivision and dwelling within a
the® %Qﬁi@g Policy rural residential precinct that is identified for rural residential
Framevgsﬁryg"” purposes.
The purst)e o%e The proposal generally meets the purpose of the Farming Zone
zone, overla‘%pr oﬂs)er and LSIO for a dwelling and subdivision and meets the
provision. 9/;0 % requirements for a known rural residential locality.

%

Any matter required %, % T%g proposal generally meets the purpose of the Farming Zone.
to be considered in ‘/Z[he &bpng of the building has addressed the objectives of the

the zone, overlay or LS@ Oo,

other provision. “ ’oé

The orderly planning The areé’ogoné%ts rural residential uses and development.

of the area. 0’@/,, "%,

The effect on the The proposedodwerﬁ«;g is not considered to be in a location that

amenity of the area. will impact on th@@mem)ty of the area. The proposed setbacks
ensure adequate dlsf%nce”fﬁyom adjoining properties and the road
frontage. "’f@” o,
The proximity of the The land is not located in &@Gse proximity to public land.

land to any public %

land. %,

Factors likely to cause | The proposal has taken into account%ghe need for the protection
or contribute to land of soil on the land. ’%Qf
degradation, salinity 9

or reduce water

quality. %
Whether the proposed | The stormwater will be managed according to the f@qulrements
development is of the responsible authority. ‘90,
designed to maintain .
or improve the quality %
of stormwater within s
and exiting the site.
The extent and No native vegetation will be removed. %,
character of native K
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vegetation and the
likelihood of its
destruction.

Whether native
vegetation is to be or
can be protected,
planted or allowed to
regenerate.

The site contains some naturally occurring native vegetation
which will be maintained.

The degree of flood,
erosion or fire hazard
associated with the
location of the land
and the use,
’Gdevelopment or
obg\@};)agement of the
’fﬁaﬁ?d‘?g as to minimise
anVo;’f@c?‘%)azard

There are no significant environment concerns for the subject
site.

The a&%d@ét of
loading a‘fq,d urﬂpadmg
facilities andf@ny o
associated amé’e,;ty,
traffic flow and ro%;:l

G
safety impacts. %,

This proposal is for a two lot subdivision and a single dwelling
which is not considered to be a generator of heavy traffic.

@/)

6 Planning Assessment
The proposal is considered to be cezmswt%nt with the intention of the Shire of Strathbogie
Rural Residential Study 2004. A mee%‘ﬁgg w’éé undertaken between Cameron Fraser and the
land owner Adrian Hamill to discuss the p’ﬁ@po@@l in 2019. Cameron provided in-principle
support of the proposed subdivision and dmfezlyng %A Land Capability Assessment has been
prepared to address the treatment of wastewaﬁ@g foﬂt-he proposed dwelling. The required
setbacks have been met, and an assessment agalns‘&glauﬁe 22.01 has been satisfied.

Gs
%
%
i
S,
%
O'/

Conclusion

This report leads to the following conclusions:

=[] The proposal generally meets the requirements of the Strathbo(gle Planning Scheme for a

two lot subdivision and a dwelling. *%f
5

é
%,
It is therefore requested that a permit issue, granting approval for the proﬁ@sal outlined in
. %@
this report. %,
0,
’%O
OO{/
O)@
4}5@
%
%
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